ELAD QSF-06
Switchable Preselector Filter Board for FDM-DUO
with Active Switch and Band Select Output
USER MANUAL
ELAD QSF-06  User Manual - Rev 2 - 05/2021
© 2021 ELAD S.r.l. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published, used, disclosed or disseminated
in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.

in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
9
Now it is possible to extract the printed circuit board together with the rear panel like shown in the
picture below.
Once extracted, insert the desired filters in the chosen positions. The filter modules have a polarized
connection, i.e. they cannot be inverted because their connectors have a different number of pin.
Al last, relocate the printed circuit board inside the enclosure and screw in the four screws and the two
standoffs.
ELAD QSF-06  User Manual - Rev 2 - 05/2021
© 2021 ELAD S.r.l. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published, used, disclosed or disseminated
in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
10
5 Filter Module Family
The table below lists the filter modules available from ELAD :
Module Code Module Description Module Code Module Description
FBPY Bypass  module (*) FBP40-1 Band Pass 40 m
FLP05M-1 Low Pass 500 kHz  FBP30-1 Band Pass 30 m
FHP05M-1 High Pass 500 kHz  FBP20-1 Band Pass 20 m
FHP1M7-1 High Pass 1700 kHz  FBP17-1 Band Pass 17 m
FPCB-B3 Empty module for self-made filters  FBP15-1 Band Pass 15 m
FPCB-H5 Empty module for self-made filters  FBP12-1 Band Pass 12-10 m
FBP160-1 Band Pass 160 m  FBP1321 Band Pass 13-21MHz
FBP80-1 Band Pass 80 m FBP2135 Band Pass 21-35MHz
FBP60-1 Band Pass 60-49 m
 (*) The bypass module is included with the QSF-06 Preselector.
5.1 FPCB-B3 Module Schematic
5.2 FPCB-H5 Module Schematic
ELAD QSF-06  User Manual - Rev 2 - 05/2021

5. Press the “Save” button to store the configuration in the FDM-DUO internal memory.
6. A message box appears to confirm the operation or indicate a negative outcome.
Some rules to keep in mind :
- the frequency to enter is in Hertz,
- the High Pass frequency must be strictly slower than the Low Pass frequency,
- in the same way the Low Pass frequency must be strictly higher than the High Pass frequency,
- in case of use of the FBPY bypass module, insert it to the last slot (number 6).
ELAD QSF-06  User Manual - Rev 2 - 05/2021
© 2021 ELAD S.r.l. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published, used, disclosed or disseminated
in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
14
For example, considering the configuration of the screenshot above, you can insert this filters :
- filter ID/slot 1 : band pass 160 m, FBP160-1 filter module,
- filter ID/slot 2 : none,
- filter ID/slot 3 : none,
- filter ID/slot 4 : band pass 20 m, FBP20-1 filter module,
- filter ID/slot 5 : none,
- filter ID/slot 6 : bypass, FBPY module.
To select the right filter the FDM-DUO analyses the configuration following the ascending order of the
slots. If the current tuning frequency is inside the frequency range the filter is selected, if not it passes to